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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.



Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) are:

Fashion Angels Enterprises, Inc.
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Fashion Angels Bath Sponge Kit — Clear Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.. | Fashion Angels Enterprises, Inc.
Plastic Case
UPC#787909772923
63304181814289
1698224

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Ferreiro served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DINP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the plastic when the clear plastic zippered pouch is handled
with bare hands, which in the case of this product includes young children. Should the product come into
contact with water or humidity, as may be expected during use in a bath or shower, or the user contact the
product with wet, bare skin, aqueous HMWP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than
neat HMWP permeation. For instance, exposure to low molecular weight phthalates was reported in
urinary metabolites after mail showering. DINP that leaches from the clear plastic can contaminate interior
contents, including but not limited to sponges that are subsequently handled, applied to the skin, or
mouthed. If the sponge kit is stored or transported in a carrier, DINP that leaches from the plastic may
contaminate other articles contained within the closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or

' The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.



consumed. Finally, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product, with
subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least November 30, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 11,2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/ CEO/Owner President/CEO

Fashion Angels Enterprises, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

¢/o CT Corporation System c/o Corporation Service Company

8025 Excelsior Drive, Suite 200 10300 Greenbriar Place

Madison, WI 53717 Oklahoma City, OK 73159-7653

President/CEO President/CEO

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

7707 SW 44™ Street c/o Karen Hurdle

Oklahoma City, OK 73179 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612

President/CEO

Fashion Angeles Enterprises, Inc.

306 N. Milwaukee Street

Milwaukee, WI 53202

On January 11, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 11, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

1, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(1)

)
3)

“4)

)

Dated: January 11,2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (24 the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honorable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attormey
1225 Fallon Streer, Roam 300
Qakland, CA 34612

The Honarable Michaet atwel)
Alpine County District Artorney
17300 Hwy 39, PG Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Hanoranle Tadd Riebe
Amadaor County District Attarney
798 Court Street

Jacksan, CA 95642

The Honarable Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Attcrmey
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yaak
Calaveras Caunty District Attorney
481 Mountain Ranch Raad

San Andreas, CA 95349

The Honarable sohn Matthew 3ezuchzmo

Colusa County District Attarney
346 Fifth Streer, 3201
Colusa, CA 95332

Contra Zosta County District Attorney

300 Ward Screet
Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorable Daie Trigg

Oel Norre Zouney Cr ATrornev

450 ~ Streez, Jaom

T CA

Tha 7onoraole ‘iern Yiarsar
£) Dorade County SisTior Actarney
§15 M3in Straer

Placaruille, ZA 356467

Tha Honorable Lisa 3miticamp
Frasno Zounry Distri

Amarney
2220 Turare Srreet, A1000

frasno, CA 93721

The Honorasle Dwayne Stawart
Sienn Caunty District Atterney
125 5. Murdoel Straer

Willows, €A 95388

The Hanorabie Viaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Actomey
825 5™ Streer, Fourth Hlaor

gurska, CA 95501

The Aanorahle Gilber: Stero
fmperial County Disirict Attomey
940 West Main Street, Surte 132
£l Zentrn, CA 32243

The Honaorable Thamas Hardy
inyo County Tistrict Actarmey
?C Box, Drawer D

independence, CA 93526

The Hanaorable Lsa Graen
Kern County District Artarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanorable Keith Fagundes
Kings Counry District Attorney
140 Wast Lacey Joulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Hanorable Donaid Andersan
Laka County Oistrict Attarney
155 North Farbes Street
Lakepory, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The danorable Staczy Montgamery
Lassen Caunty Oistrict Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, £A 36130

The Honorabile jackie iacay

Los Angeles Caunty District Attarney
230 West Tample Straer, Suite 13000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanoraile David Linn
Madera County Dismcr Actorney
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Msadera, CA 93637

The Hencrabie Edward Serberiar
Nann County Bistrict Attarney

3501 Ziwie Canter Srve, Reom
San Rafael, CA 34803

The Honorable Thamas Cooke
Mariposa Coumty Sisrict Attomey
5201 Janes Street, P.C. Box 730
Mariposa, £A 35338

The Honarabie . David Tyster
Mencdoano County Bistrict Atzarney
100 Narth State Street, 2 C. Sox 1006
Ukizn, TA 35482

The Hanarabie Larry Mor:

il
Mercad County District Attorney
550 ‘N M3in Soreec

Mercaa, CA 35340

The Honoranie iordar Funs
Modoc Sounty ©

T Atzarnay
2G4 3, Cour Strees, 5

Altliras, JA 3510%

Tim Lan

Mana Zounts Distocs

235 3oa 317

Birdgepart, C4 33517

The Hanerabie Desn “finoo

Monraray Zaunty Sisorer Annmay

3aiinas, A 33902

Tha Haneratie Allizar qaizy
Napa Councy Sisrics Artarnay
Larithurs Suilding

931 Parkway Mail

7 & Bax 220

Napa, A 34539

The Hoaorahle Ciifford Meweail
Nevads Tounty Distnict Attorney
201 Cammerdial Street

Aevada Ty, CA 35353

The Henoraole Tony Aachauckas
Craage Caunry Distrizr Attarney
401 Jvie Cantar Drive 'Wast
Sanra Ana, CA 52701

The Honorabie & Scotr Jwens
Macar Caunty Disirict Atiorney
10810 lustice Canter Driva, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35679

The Honarable David Haolliszer
Plurmas County District Artomey

20 Main Straet, Rocom 404
Quincy, CA 95371

The Aonorante Micnael nestnn
Riven xide Counly Dislrict Attorney
3960 Crange Streer

Riverside, A 32501

The Honarable Anne Mare Schubert
Sacramento Zounty Districz Arttormay
301 5 Streat

Sacramenta, £A 35814

The Honorabie Candice Hooper

5an 8enito County District Attarney
419 1" Straet, Second Flaar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San 8ermardina County District Attarney
303 ‘West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

5an Bernardino, CA 32415502

The Honoradle Bonmie Qumanis
3an Diego County District Artamey
330 W. Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Hanorable Gearge Gascon

5an francdsea Caunty Distnct Attarmey
450 Gryant Sireet, Roam 322

San Frandscg, CA 84103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
San !oaguin County District Attorney
122 £ast Weber Avenue, Rcam 202
Siockicn, €A 35201

The Honorabie 0an Daw

San Luis Obispa Lourty District Antorney
1035 P3im Sireet, 4" Floor

San Luis Qbispo, CA 93408

The Honorable Steghen Wagsiaifa
5an Mateo County District Attomey
400 Zounty Cancer, #4

Sanra Barpara Zounty Di; Artarney

3112 Fanta 8arbara 3

Sarma 3aroara, LA 33

T2 Harorsoie jerfray Resan
5anta Dara Zounty DisTict Artamey
70 MastHedding 3oreer, \Wast Aing

3an iose, £A 35120

The Honerabie jeff Rosal

3anta Zruz Zounvy Distrcr Arrorney
701 Ocean Screet, Raam 2C0

Santa Cruz, ZA 350640

The Aangraoie Stephanie Srdgan
Shasma Caunty Distrct Attorney
1355 WNest Street

Redding, CA 360C1

The Hanorable Lawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Zourthause Squara
Downieville, CA 95336

The Honorabie james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
? 0. 9ax 536

Yraka, CA 36097

The Hanaorable Arishna Abrams
Solano Zounty District Attomey
675 Taxas Straet, Suira 4500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Honaorable jill Ravitch

Sonoma County Disaict Atomey
6C0 Administration Drive, Roam 212}
Sanra Rosa, €A 95403

The Hanorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 127 Sweer, Suite suu

Mudeslu, CA 39334

The Hanorahble Amanda Hopger
Sutrer County District Attomey
463 Second itreet, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attarney
444 Dak Streer, Raom !,

Red Biuff, CA 36080

The Honorabie Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attarney
f.0. dox 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honorabie Tim Warg
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Maoney Boulevard
Am 224

Visalia, CA 322914593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumne Cotinty District Attorney
423 North Washington Soeet
Sonora, €A 95370

The Honorsbie Gregory Tatten
Ventura Lourty Districe Attcmey
800 South \fictoria Avenue
Yentura, €A 33003

The Honarable Jeff Reisiz
Yaia Caunty Districy Attarney
301 Second Street
Woodiang, A 355655

The Honorable Patrick McGracs
Yuba Caunty District Attarmay
225 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The #Honaranie Mike Fayaer
I fcha Tiey drtaraar 1ag

Main srras-

Las Aangeles, £A 30012

The Honsrabla lames Sanchez

Officz of the Ciry Attomey, Sacramanis
315 i Swreer, 4 Flaor

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honoraotle Mars W, Ellicrs

Cffice of the Try Amrarmey Sar Diegs
1300 Third duenuye, Sutie 1620

San Jiega, CA 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the ity Attarney, San Francisco
1Dr Cariton 3. Gaodleri ?laca

San franasco, CA 34102

The Hanorahle Aicharr Dayie
Offica of the City Attorney, San lasa
200 East 5anta Tlara Str
5an iase, €A 95113

16™ Flaar

Offica of the Califarmia Attormey Generai
Prapasition 85 Enforcament Reporting
ATTN: Prop 33 Coardinator

1515 Ziay Street, Suita 2000

Cakiand, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION B5j: A SUMMARY
The fzilcwing summary has Geer gregarad oy the Calitcrnia CHice of Envircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA |}, the reaa agancy For the
implementation. of the Safe Crinking Water and Tox:c E rforcemert A ct of 1986 {cemmerly known as “Propcsition 65} A cepy of this summany must e
includec as ar attachment tc any nctice of viclatan served upon an alleged violater of the Aci. The summary provides basic infermaticn abcut the
crevisions of the taw, and is intended 1c serve enly as a conventent scurce of gereral infermation. 1Ts not intended 1© provide autheritstive guicance or
the meaning or apelication of the taw, Plaase refer tc the st@tute and CEFHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citancns below! for further infermaticn.
ECR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO Y CUR BUSINESS CONTALT T,
PERSCNICENTIFIED ON THE NQTICE
The text cf Propesiticn 65 {heslth ard Safety Cede Sectiors 25243.5 threugh 25249,13) s available online at
http://cehha.ca.gov/prep€SAaw/P65law72CC3.himi, R eguiaticns that provide mere specific guidance cn compliance, and that specify prececures te ke
fcilowed by the State in camying cut cartain aspects of the law, sre found in Title 27 of tha Califernia Code of R egulaticns, sectigne 25102 thrcugh
27CC1. These implementing regulaticns are avaiiatle cnline at: htte:/fcehha.ca.gevforce65/ aw/PEER egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prcresition B List.” Under Preccsifion 65, the lezd agency iCE HiA |, publishes a list of chemicals that are kncwn ¢ the Swte of Califerma o
cause cancer and/or reprecuciive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesiticn £S list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defecis or cther
repreguctive harm, such as damage tc female cr male reproductive systems cr ¢ the deveicging fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 yezr The
current Pregesiticn 65 fist of chemicais is availabie on the CERHA website 3t htip:/fwww cehha.ca.gev/prep€S/prop6s_listN ewlisthtml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that greducs, use, release or otherwise 2ngage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the follewing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A busines required ic warn a person pefora “knowingly and intentionally” expcsing that perscn (€ a listed chemical
unless an axamption apelies. The warning grvan must be “ciear anc reasonahie.” This means that tie warning must (1} clearly say that the chemicai
rvolvad 15 known ¢ £ausa cancar or birth defects or other reproductve harm; and (2} be given in such 3 way that it wilt effectively reach the gerscn

N

pefzre he or sheis axpesed C that chemical, Some expcsures are 2x ampt frem the warning fequirement under cerin circumstances discussad below
arge or rel2ase 2 iisted chemical into water or onte jand whera .1

Propibition from dischargas ‘nic drinking water A ou

ars ax2ampt o NS r2agLicement rder

2T JTILED . At e 3 scurca of arak NR watar

e 2C morths 3

frar the lisung
iccal gouwarnment, as wel! 3s @

wITR Nine or Tawer 2mpicyaes N2 srring reGLITEmErt ACr e JI3CNarga Srormsiion appiies 16 3 busiress hatl 2mLicys 2 'Ciet o1

cse present in £ 35!

or mEmer ampicyees Trisieciucas s em i

Trar are 1stec under Proecs mer BE !
73 levar that peses “rc sigrificant sk 7

s1Quals exgesed avar a 7C-year 1if
s, Exgesares oeicw trese leye
Ris, ard Secucr

vapie reereductive 2 umes the fevei in questicrn. For chemicals knewn 1C e S73lE 1o Cause
~ctrequired of the cusines
eser n oTrer aoras, the levar of axposure must be ceinw he “nc stcervatie effect tevel” divecec 2/ 1L.LCC Trais

A 'S WRCSITE 3T RTlE /fvwn £enina ca.2ov [propES/gamisR Lsnom for 3

CAUSING [he BXpCSare Can Camcrsiiate that the axsosure wil produca ne ohsarsabie offacy,

aumcer s kacwn as the Max mom Atlowstiea Dese Javel (MAT L, SeeCE
of MAZ 15, and Secticn 25201 ef seq cf the regulations for informancn cencarning hew these levels are calculated.

€ vcosurastc Matrally Cocurring Cremicais in Food. ©armain exsesures ¢ chemicals that natural'y cecurin foeds {1.e, trat de et result frem any
RACKT BLmar 3Cilvity inciuding ach /11y Sy scmecre cther than the gerscr causing the 2x pcsure) ara exermpt frem the warning reguiremers cf e tam
sicie. Regulaticns axglaining this exampticn can be fourd ir Sactiar 2

the chemyzal s @ cermaminant it must ce reguced ©© the lowest tevel

Liscrargas hatdo nct rasultir 3 “Sigrificsnt ameuni” of the listed chemicai ertering any source of arinking water Tre premiZiter from cischargss
irte dricking mater dees net agply if the discrargar is able ©© demenstrate that a "significant ameunt” cf the listed chemical has net, oes net, or il acr

Fdnnkirg water, ard that the Fischarga comalias aith ail other agslizasts laws, ragulations, o

mis

aual far

2353 10 2r 9r0Bably 3385 iN1D 3 30urtz of d

ncunt” maans any detactatie amount, axcest an amcunt that would mest the “no sigmificant
5C nmes seiow rhe “nc sksersacie affect weval far cremicals that cause -aoroduct 2 wx:cy if an inaiv 3.z

regoitertents, or srders. & "signiSicanta

chemi£ais that Causa fancar or hatis
4272 20T 1L 3l AMGCLNT I 4k ng atar

HO'M 5 PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCEL?

Erforrementis carned cut threugh ¢ fawsui, These iawsulis may te brought oy the A nerrey Cereral, any districr aterney, oF Cerain CIty SUCrReys
L awsuits may alsc ke brought by private carties sciirg i the puklic interest, but only after croviding notice of the alleged viclaticr 1c the A torrey
Gereral, the apprepriate district attorney and city sticrney, ard the susiness accused cf the viciaticn. The nctice must previde adeguate infermatier €
slicw the recigiant tc 3ssess the rature cf the alleged s1oisfen. Tre nctice must compty with the nformaticn and precedursi requirements specthied in
Szcdor 255C3 of Tita 27 ard secoens 310C-31C3 of Tige 11 A private party may not cursue an indeperdent enfercement acticn uncer Frogcaitien €21




one of the governmentai officials noted above imtiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notica.

A business found tc be 1n violation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to 52,500 per day for each vialauon. In addiuon, the DusINEss may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private garty may not file an enforcement action basad on certain axposures If the alleged violator meets specific congitions. Far the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation

‘_&in axposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises o the extent onsite consumpuon is permitted by law,

Thn axposure [0 3 Proposition 65 listed chemical 1n a food or beverage prepared and sold on the 3lleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended fer
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not rntentionally added to the food. and was formed Dy.ccoki ng or
similar preparaticn of focd or beverage components necessary to rencer the fced or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contaminaton,

i:;r\ expesure to environmental tobacce smeke caused by antry ¢f persens (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viciater
where smoking 1s permitted at any location an the premises,

i exposure 1o isted chermicals n engine axhaust, to the exient the axgesure ceeurs 1nside 3 facility owned or operated by the alleged viclater and
primartly interded for parking ncn-commercial vehicles.

1f a orivate party alleges thart a viclaticn eccurred based on cre of the axpcsures gescribed stove, the private party must first provide the alleged v'ciaer 5
rcnce of special ccmpliance crocedure and preef of cemgliance ferm )

A private party may not file an acticn against the ailegad viciater fer these exgcosuras, or recover i a settlement any paymertin lieu of peralties ary,
reimbursement for cests and amermney's fees, if the ncotice was served on or after Ccicker 5, 2C13, and the alleged viciator has dene all cf the felicwi rg
within 14 days of being servec nctice’

LT crrectec the alleged violaticn;

"__aigreed tc pay a civil penalty of S5CC {sukject tc change as ncted pelcw! ¢ the crivate party within 3C days; and

LN otfied the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

The writter netification te the pnvate-garmy must include 3 notice of sgscial cempliance prececure znd preof of comptiance form completec By the alleged
viclater as directed in the aotce. Cri A Bl 1, 2018, and every five years thereafter, the dellar amount of the civii peralty will be acjuste by the sudicial

C cuncil kasad cri the change in the annual Califcrnia Cansumer Frice index. The judicial Ccunail will pubiish the dellar ameunt cf the adjusted civii
ceralty at each five-year interval, icgether with the date cf the next scheduled adjusmment.

A zileged viclator may satsfy these conditicns crly cne time for 3 viclaticn arising from the same ax posure in the same facility or on the s2me premisac
T he satisfzction of these cenditicns dees net prevent the Atterney Genersl, a district atorney, & city attorney of a city of grester than 75C,CCC scpuiaticn,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent cf the district aticrrey, frem filing an enfercement acticn against an alleged violater. The amount cf any
civii penalty for awiclation shall be raducad to raflect any payment mace by the alleged violator for the samme alleged violation to a private-party,
A copy of the natice of special comphiance procadure and preet of campliance form is included with this netice and can be dewnleadet from CE
website at; hitp:/foehha.ca gcv /prop€5Aaw/p651aw72C03.huml The notice is reproduced here:
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JCRSUMETCN | arnises 1c the 2xer simiiar

creparation of feed or Gevarags comcenents necassar, C
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Y cu hava nc cotel was nine (51 or fewer empicyees

fary Cogz §25245.6 1f your tusiness
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PART 2 TC BE CCMPLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTRHORIZEC REPRE
Ceruficaticn of Comphiance
Accurate complencn of this foem will demcenstrate trat you ars ncw i r compliarce st
i:stec abcvue ¥ cu must comglete and sukmit e form belew o the Mcucing Party at

+ Califarris 2 esltr ard Safery £ ode §26245.€ for the slieged ricizter
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14 days of jou recaring

the adcress showr above, cestmarked within

Ny



this notce. . -
! hereby agree to pay, within 3C days of comgletion of this natica, a civil penalty ot $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by fcheck only one of the following}:

.| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the faw, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurarety
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

'_l Posting the wamning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Naticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately - 1S placemepy
on my premises; OR

| Eliminatng the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the allegad exposure has been eliminated

Certificaticn .
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments tc it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and odlief ar\d are mec.Ig in gcod r;nh
I'have carefully read the instructions ta camplere this form. | understang that if | maka a false satement an this form, | may te subject tc additicnal penaitias

under the Safe Crinking Water and Tcxic E nfercement A ct of 1986 {Prcposition 65) .

Signature cf alleged violator or authcrized representative C ste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS

Conwct the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementarion Office at (916) 445-6SGC or via e-mail a
P65Public.CommenE@oehha.ca.gov



